STATE OF WYOMING

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. SJ0001

Sand Creek Massacre Trail.

Sponsored by: Select Committee On Tribal Relations

A BILL

for

- 1 A JOINT RESOLUTION designating certain portions of state
- 2 highways as the "Sand Creek Massacre Trail."

3

- 4 WHEREAS the Wyoming state legislature desires to support
- 5 relations with the Northern Arapaho Indian tribe and
- 6 promote tourism; and

7

- 8 WHEREAS the designation of certain portions of highways in
- 9 the state as the "Sand Creek Massacre Trail" would
- 10 accomplish both purposes.

11

- 12 Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved By The Members of the
- 13 Legislature Of The State Of Wyoming, a majority of all the
- 14 members of each houses, voting separately, concurring
- 15 therein:

16

1 SJ0001

1 **Section 1.** That the following portions of state

2 highways are designated as the "Sand Creek Massacre Trail:"

3

4 State highway 287 from the Wyoming/Colorado border to

5 Medicine Bow; state highway 487 from Medicine Bow to state

6 highway 220; state highway 220 from state highway 487 to

7 Casper; state highway 26 from Casper to Riverton; state

8 highway 138 from Riverton to Arapahoe; state highway 137

9 from Arapahoe to state highway 132; and state highway 132

10 from state highway 137 to Ethete.

11

12 **Section 2.** That the Secretary of State transmit

13 copies of this resolution to the Governor of Wyoming, the

14 Northern Arapaho Business Council, the director of the

15 Department of Transportation and the executive director of

16 the Wyoming Business Council.

17

18 (END)

2 SJ0001